Upon adoption of MASB 25 : Income Taxes, the Group changed its accounting policy to the comprehensive basis
of the balance sheet liability method. Under this method, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all material
temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that there are sufficient taxable
temporary differences relating to the same taxation authority to offset or when it is probable that future taxable
income will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilised.

During the year, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the amortisation of goodwill on
consolidation. In order to be more reflective of its estimated useful economic life, goodwill on consolidation is
amortised through the income statement over a period of 15 years rather than the goodwill on consolidation is
not amortised in the previous financial year.

60

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 October 2003

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and the effects on the financial statements for
the year ended 31 October 2002 are as follows:

As Effect of
Previously Change in As

Reported Policy Restated
RM RM RM

GROUP

At 1 November 2001

Accumulated losses (20,849,727) (413,028) (21,262,755)
Deferred taxation 40,255,636 3,777,828 44,033,464
Goodwill on consolidation – 3,364,800 3,364,800

At 31 October 2002

Balance Sheet

Accumulated losses (6,685,844) (278,876) (6,964,720)
Deferred taxation 32,464,061 3,363,276 35,827,337
Goodwill on consolidation – 3,084,400 3,084,400

Income Statement

Other operating costs (6,328,850) (280,400) (6,609,250)
Taxation (9,784,963) 414,552 (9,370,411)
Net profit for the year 15,319,160 134,152 15,453,312
Earning per share (sen)
– Basis 5.82 0.05 5.87
– Fully diluted 4.43 0.03 4.46

31. BANK BORROWING - SECURED

On 25 February 2002, a licensed financial institution has granted one of the subsidiary companies, Magilds Park
Sdn. Bhd., term loan and bridging loan facilities with approved limits of RM1,000,000 and RM9,000,000
respectively. The term loan and the bridging loan facilities are repayable by way of redemption of development
properties sold. These facilities, which bear interest at a rate of 2% per annum above the prevailing base lending
rate, are secured and supported as follows:

a) first and second legal charges over the inventories, deferred land and development expenditure and land